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W. A. CRAIG, INC.

Industrial and Environmental Contractor
P. 0. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448
Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit 559351
(800) 522-7244
Phone: (510) 525-2780 Berkeley Napa (707) 252-3353
Fax: (707) 252-3385

M

March 6, 1995

Pacific Electric Motor Co. - @ Zﬂ ﬁ F

1009 - 66th Avenue
Qakland, California 94621-3535
Tel: 510 569-7621
Fax: 510 639-4510

Ref: Attached soil and water sample results
Re: Next phase of work due to contamination in the soil and pit water.

W. A. Craig, Inc. has a signed contract with Pacific Electric Motors, Inc. to remove one each 2000
gallon tank. We are prepared to proceed with the recommendations we make in this letter as soon as
you sign a Change Order for the additional work.

Background: W. A Craig, Inc. removed the single walled 2000 gallon gasoline tank under permit
on February 16, 1995. The regulator (Barney Chan) was present at the time of the tank rernoval and
during the sampling of soil and the pit water. The pit water appeared 1o have substantial product
(gasoline) on the surface. Barney Chan required the pit water to be pumped out and sampled after
and it uncharged. This was done and the recharged water was sampled the following day. Addi-
tional soil samples were taken at the same time.

DEAFT




Pacific Electric Motor Co.

March 6, 1995

Sample Results

TPNG Benzene Toluene E.Benzene  Xylene
TP1 Soil Sample #1 33 ppm 045 ppm .039 ppm .22 ppm .74 ppm
TP2 Soil Sample #2 500 ppm .54 ppm 6.6 ppm 7.3 ppm 33 ppm
TP1 A-D Stock pile soil 10,000 ppm 73 ppm 770 ppm 25 ppm 1400 ppm
TP3 Soil Sample #3 450 ppm 11 ppm 47 ppm 12 ppm 66 ppm
TP4 Soil Sample #4 850 ppm 11 ppm 69 ppm 21 ppm 120 ppm
TPS5 Soil Sample #5 1400 ppm 27 ppmn 150 ppm 38 ppm 220 ppm
TP6 Soil Sample #5 77 ppm ND .023 ppm 055 ppm 42 ppm
Sample #6 was also tested for oil and grease with the results of 1600 ppm. This was requested by

Bamey Chan

to the greasy appearance of the soil located at this location.

The pit water was sample after it had been pumped out one time the results are reportcd in ppb (parts
per blllmn)

.—)\ " - : { C«T?ﬁ G g g P

W-1 water sample 290,000 ppb 20 000 ppb 54,000 ppb 6,500 ppb 38,000 ppb
On February 23, 1995 I discussed by phone with you the results of the laboratory analysis and then
proceeded to send by fax the results to you. On February 27, 1995 I called your office and you were
notin. Icalled again on March 1, 1995. 1 spoke with Dan Neal and he informed me you had been
sick but should be in on Thursday, March 2, 1995. I was out on jobs all day and missed your return

phone call. Today is Friday, March 3, 1995, I had prepared the attached Scope of Work and Cost
Estimate for dealing with the soil and pit water contamination.

We are prepared to proceed with the attached Scope of Work as soon as you sign the attached
Change Order.

[ will fax this to you on Monday, March 6, 1995,

DRAFT

Sincerely,

W. A Craig, II
President

Attachments



W. A, CRAIG, INC.

Industrial and Environmental Contractor
P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448
Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permil 559351
(800) 522-7244
Phone: (510) 525-2780 Berkeley Napa (707) 252-3353
Fax: (707) 252-3385

March 6, 1995

Pacific Electric Motors Co. ~

1009 - 66th Avenue @ It

Oakland, California 94621-3535 al /4 e 57
Attn: Terry Knox lr / /_

Tel: 510 569-7621
Fax: §51- 639-4510

URAE T

W. A. Craig, Inc. staff have reviewed the soil and pit water sample analysis and Bill Craig spoke
with Barney Chan of Alameda Co. Health Department of Hazard Material this A.M.

Recommendations:

Issue #1 Pit Water - We recommend putting a holding tank of approximately 20,000 gallons on
your property during the soil excavation. The levels of contamination are still very high and
Alameda Co. will not allow this water to remain on site or untreated. We recommend pumping out
the pit water and processing it on site with filters and carbon drums to remove the contaminates.
Once the water is cleared up to acceptable limits approved by the sanitary sewer district we will
discharge into this system.

Issue #2 Extent of soil contamination - We try and establish this by excavating out the sidewalls of
the tank pit until we either are restricted physically or we have reached clean soil verified by soil
sample analysis. Looking at the soil sample map the highest concentration of contamination ar¢ on
the three walls of the excavation away from warchouse building. Sample #6 was taken in the pipe
trench along side the storage shed. This is where the highest concentration of hydrocarbons of oil
and grease were identified. I believe it would be wise to core drill thru the floor of the storage shed
and obtain at least two more soil samples here to determine if we should remove the shed.




Pacific Electric Motor March 6, 1995

Issue #3 During the excavation we will field screen with an P.LD. instrument (Photo Ionization
Detector) and when it indicates no readings we will confirm with additional soil samples.

Issue #4 we will avoid excavating towards the warehouse building until we have excavated the
other three sidewalls of the tank pit and back filled and compacted the pit. We can then excavate
next to the building in a small area at a time to not endanger the building. We will determine this
during the back filling operation.

Issue #5 W. A, Craig, Inc.. will have either our centified Geqlogls isiting the site or our Bio-
Technical Engineer reviewing the work. Y ,?i F T

I :
Issue #6 Backfilling the excavation - The over excavation is done at this time to n’Jy and reduce the
source of contamination to the ground water, It is also more cost effective to do it now instead of
closing the pit up and waiting for the regulators to come back and require a soil and ground water
investigation. The soil and ground water investigation would demonstrate that you have contami-
nated soil on the site and then you would be required to remediate the soil. Remediation can be done
by several methods but none are as fast as over excavation and not always as cost effective.

Issye #7. You will also be required to investigate the ground water in the vicinity of the tank excava-
tion, In item #1 above we discussed pumping out the ground water in the excavation. This is con-
sidered remediation of ground water and it is much quicker and easier to perform remediation of
ground water when you have the ground opened up. We have accomplished soil and ground water
clean up on several sites that were contaminated prior to a ground water investigation. This meant
that when we did perform the investigation there was no contamination remaining in the ground
water and we were able to get closure of the site with in one year.

Issue #8 We prepare cost estimates for all of our jobs. The cost estimate is just that, an estimate.
This work will be inspected by Barney Chan of Alameda Co., as well as directed by our Engineering
Department. We do not know the extent of contamination at this time. We don’t know if the shed
has to be removed. We don’t know how many gallons of water will have to be processed. We don't
know which disposal facility the soil will go to for sure. Bamey Chan may require additional data or
research of other sites in the area, We have anticipated as many of these unknowns as possible. We
will give you volume/quantity estimates with unit pricing. Some items of cost may have minimums.

Issue #9 We know that you will be required to perform a ground water investigation after al} the
work is done. We have given you a minimum cost for this. Our Engineers as well as Alameda Co.
may require a limited Phase I. This would be done mostly to obtain data from other sites with in

1000 feet of your property. The limited Phase I would generally be done prior to the ground water
investigation.

Issue #10 we will file a written report on this proposed work when it is completed.
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-758-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

W.A. Craig Inc, Clicnt Project ID: # 3471; Pacific Electric IDate Sampled: 02/16/95

P.O. Box 448 Motor Co. Date Received: 02/17/95

Napa, CA 94559 Client Contact: Bill Craig Date Bxracied: 02/17/95 !
Client P.O: B Date Analyzad: 02/18/95 !

' Gasoline Range (C6-Ct2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with BTEX*
EPA mithods 3030, modified 8018, and 8020 or €03; Californie RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method QCFIR(5030)

Lab ID Clipnt ID Matrix | TPH(g)® | Benzene | Tolnene Eugﬁ’:“' Xylenes S:?r%;;:fo
503359 TPl 8 Bbd 0.045 0.039 0.22 0.74 U]
50360 |  TP2 8 300, 0.54 56 73 3 | 0w

| 50361 SP1A-D § | 10,0002 7 770 250 1400 | 9
l ‘ !
: i

——y——

RV A S

Detection Limit uplessother- | W | S0 ug/L 05 0s | 05 | 05
wise stated; ND means Not I
Detected S | 10mgkg| 0005 | 0005 | 0008 ; 0.008

{*water samples ate reported Inug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L.

* cluttered chromatogram, gample peak co-clutes with surtogate peak i

* The following degor tons of the TPH chr ? |
{; Bl vg:g ;o‘jpg t?n A unc o ama curso natu ca];lMc mpbellAn v{vg:cahsnot

¢0 § are & range un 8 t st mobﬂe
ROt & PeAr to be) er ﬁ?? ; are reco ( gy attﬁrn :ﬁgg
on,
Idiesel fange compounds are ul or thnn water m'lrn:sc Ie phase p r Age¢ gasoline or

DHS Ceriification No. 1644 /:/ _Edward Hamilton, Leb Dircctor
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FROM  MoCampbel]l Analytical lnc b
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WH LRH L F.ElL

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 84553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P.0. Box 448

W.A. Craig Inc.

Napa, CA 94359

Client Project ID: # 3471, Pacific Electric

Date Sampled: 02/17/95

Motor Co.

Date Received: 02/17/95

Client Contact: Bill Craig

Date Extracted: 02/17/93

Client P.O:

Date Apalyzed: 02/17-02/18/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C132) Volatite Hyirgcarhons as Gasoline®, with BTEX*
EPA methode 5030, modified 8015, und 8020 ur 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) mathod GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client1D | Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzere | Toluene Eti;yl:: 1| Xylenss S?::ri.;:ic !
50362 34T1TPS S 4502 11 47 12 66 11t
30363 3471-TP~4 ) 8502 1 69 21 120 95
50364 3471.TP-5 S 1400, 277 150 18 220 m*
50365 3471-TP-6 8 T1hd ND 0023 | 0058 0.42 102
50366 3471-W-1 W (290,0002h| 20000 | 54,000 | 6300 38,000 98

i
L !
1
RESENE |
w8 U U !
Detection Limit unless other- | W $0ugl 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wisa stated; ND means Not
Deteoted § |1omgag| 0005 | oo00s | o005 | 0.00s

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mp/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

ogram are cursory in nature and M mgb%ﬂ Analytical is pot

The scriptions of the TPH ¢hro
mw:ﬂcm ery mmn a umno r weakly mod cd gasoline is si avscr sofine
&0 pou [ gasoline range compo s(the stmobﬂ: don)
are saru anf, no recogmzable attern, groﬁ patiern t oes
1 range

oot a peartobe fn tved Hromen E one (o a few solated § present; aged solme or
die compounds are my%sigant Tightor than water unmascy %le > 8 yRged g2

phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 7 4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. T

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

W.A, Craig, Inc.
P.O.Box 448

Napa, CA 94559

Client Project ID: # 3471; Pacific Electric
Motor Co.

Date Sampled: 02/17/95

Date Received: 02/17/95

Client Contact: Bill Craig

Date Extracted: 02/20/95

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/20/95

Petrolenm Ol & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *

Lab ID

Client ID

Matrix

EPA mathods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5320 B/EXF or 303 DAE for solids and 5520 BAP or 303 A&E for ligulds

0il & Grease

30365

MN-TPS

- 8

1600

Detection Limidt untess other-
wise £tated; ND means Not
: Detected

W SmgL

5

30 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mgfkg

DHS Certification No. 1644

’// Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director
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